

No. 21-7381

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

JESSIE D. HOFFMAN, JR.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LOUISIANA,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Louisiana**

---

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE  
FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

ANDREW W. DAVIS  
CLAIRE M. WILLIAMS  
NATHANIEL C. DONOGHUE  
STINSON LLP  
50 South Sixth Street,  
Suite 2600  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 335-1500  
andrew.davis@stinson.com  
claire.williams@stinson.com  
nathaniel.donoghue@stinson.com

DENNIS LANE  
*Counsel of Record*  
STINSON LLP  
1775 Pennsylvania Ave., NW,  
Suite 800  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 785-9100  
dennis.lane@stinson.com

DAMON T. HEWITT\*  
JON GREENBAUM  
ARTHUR AGO  
ALEXANDER BROOKS  
BENJAMIN F. AIKEN  
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR  
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW  
1500 K Street, NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 662-8600

\*Admitted in Pennsylvania only.  
Practice limited to matters  
before federal courts.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE JUROR’S STATEMENTS WERE OVERTLY RACIST.....	4
A. The Juror’s Statements Exhibit Overt Racial Bias on Their Face.....	4
B. The Context in which the Juror’s Statements Were Made Compounds the Presence of Racial Bias .....	11
1. An All-White Jury in a Majority-White Parish Heightens the Risk of Racial Bias.....	11
2. The Rape of a White Woman by a Black Man Taps into Deeply Rooted Cultural Fears and Racial Bias in White Juries .....	13
II. THE JUROR’S STATEMENTS, CONSIDERED IN CONTEXT, “TEND TO SHOW” THAT RACIAL ANIMUS WAS A SIGNIFICANT MOTIVATING FACTOR IN THE JUROR’S DEATH SENTENCE .....	16
A. Racial Stereotypes Affect Jury Decision-Making, Particularly in Cases Involving the Death Penalty .....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. State Court Decisions Cited in <i>Peña-Rodríguez</i> Found Analogous Statements Sufficient to Satisfy the Exception to the No-Impeachment Rule .....	20
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>After Hour Welding, Inc. v. Laneil Mgmt. Co.</i> , 324 N.W.2d 686 (Wis. 1982) .....	4, 22, 24
<i>Fisher v. State</i> , 690 A.2d 917 (Del. 1996) .....	21
<i>Fleshner v. Pepose Vision Inst., P.C.</i> , 304 S.W.3d 81 (Mo. 2010) .....	10, 21, 22
<i>Harden v. Hillman</i> , 993 F.3d 465 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	7, 24
<i>Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Rukaj</i> , 123 A.D. 2d 277 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1986) .....	23
<i>Powell v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 652 So. 2d 354 (Fla. 1995) .....	23
<i>State v. Levitt</i> , 176 A.2d 465 (N.J. 1961) .....	23
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880) .....	4
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , No. CR 12-183 (SRN), 2018 WL 1924454 (D. Minn. Apr. 24, 2018) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ann C. McGinley, <i>Policing and the Clash of Masculinities</i> , 59 How. L.J. 221 (2015) .....	5
Barbara Holden-Smith, <i>Lynching, Federalism, and the Intersection of Race and Gender in the Progressive Era</i> , 8 Yale J. of L. & Feminism 31 (1996) .....	14
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Group Judgments: Statistical Means, Deliberation, and Information Markets</i> , 80 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 962 (2005) .....	8
D. Marvin Jones, “He’s A Black Male . . . Something Is Wrong with Him!” <i>the Role of Race in the Stand Your Ground Debate</i> , 68 U. Miami L. Rev. 1025 (2014) .....	7
Dorothy E. Roberts, <i>Crime, Race, and Reproduction</i> , 67 Tul. L. Rev. 1945 (1993) .....	5
G. Ben Cohen & Robert J. Smith, <i>The Racial Geography of the Federal Death Penalty</i> , 85 Wash. L. Rev. 425 (2010) .....	12
Harper Lee, <i>To Kill a Mockingbird</i> (1960) .....	14
Hiroshi Fukurai & Edgar W. Butler, <i>Sources of Racial Disenfranchisement in the Jury and Jury Selection System</i> , 13 Nat’l Black L.J. 238 (1994) .....	15
J.C. Hill, <i>Misperceptions, Fear Increase Racial Hostility</i> , Times Picayune, nola.com (Nov. 18, 1993) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Jamelle Bouie, <i>The Deadly History of “They’re Raping Our Women,”</i> Slate, June 18, 2015 2:22 P.M., <a href="https://slate.com/news-and-politics/2015/06/the-deadly-history-of-theyre-raping-our-women-racists-have-long-defended-their-worst-crimes-in-the-name-of-defending-white-womens-honor.html">https://slate.com/news-and-politics/2015/06/the-deadly-history-of-theyre-raping-our-women-racists-have-long-defended-their-worst-crimes-in-the-name-of-defending-white-womens-honor.html</a> .....	14
James D. Unnever and Francis T. Cullen, <i>White Perceptions of Whether African Americans and Hispanics are Prone to Violence and Support for the Death Penalty</i> , 49 J. Rsch. Crime and Delinq. 519 (2012) .....	5
James Forman, Jr., <i>Juries and Race in the Nineteenth Century</i> , 113 Yale L.J. 895 (2004) .....	17
James S. Liebman & Peter Clarke, David H. Bodiker Lecture on Criminal Justice: <i>Minority Practice, Majority’s Burden: The Death Penalty Today</i> , 9 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 255 (2012) .....	12
Justin D. Levinson, <i>Forgotten Racial Equality: Implicit Bias, Decisionmaking, and Misremembering</i> , 57 Duke L.J. 345 (2007) .....	8
Justin D. Levinson & Danielle Young, <i>Different Shades of Bias: Skin Tone, Implicit Racial Bias, and Judgments of Ambiguous Evidence</i> , 112 W. Va. L. Rev. 307 (2010) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Justin D. Levinson, Robert J. Smith, & Danielle M. Young, <i>Devaluing Death: An Empirical Study of Implicit Racial Bias on Jury-Eligible Citizens in Six Death Penalty States</i> , 89 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 513 (2014) .....	12, 17, 19
Kelly Welch, <i>Black Criminal Stereotypes and Racial Profiling</i> , 23 J. Contemp. Crim. Just. 276 (2007) .....	5
Lisa Cardyn, <i>Sexualized Racism/Gendered Violence: Outraging the Body Politic in the Reconstruction South</i> , 100 Mich. L. Rev. 675 (2002).....	14
Matthew A. Gasperetti, <i>Crime and Punishment: An Empirical Study of the Effects of Racial Bias on Capital Sentencing Decisions</i> , 76 U. Miami L. Rev. 525 (2022) .....	15, 18
Phyllis L. Crocker, <i>Crossing the Line: Rape-Murder and the Death Penalty</i> , 26 Ohio N.U. L. Rev. 689 (2000) .....	15
Rachel Wetts, et al., <i>Who Is Called by the Dog Whistle? Experimental Evidence That Racial Resentment and Political Ideology Condition Responses to Racially Encoded Messages</i> , 5 Socius 1 (2019) .....	19
Robert J. Cottrol, <i>Through A Glass Diversely: The O.J. Simpson Trial as Racial Rorschach Test</i> , 67 U. Colo. L. Rev. 909 (1996) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Samuel R. Gross & Robert Mauro, <i>Patterns of Death: An Analysis of Racial Disparities in Capital Sentencing and Homicide Victimization</i> , 37 Stan. L. Rev. 27 (1984) .....	15
Tara Mitchell, et al., <i>Racial Bias in Mock Juror Decision-Making: A Meta-Analytic Review of Defendant Treatment</i> , 29 Law & Hum. Behav. 621 (2005) .....	17, 18
Travis A. Taniguchi, Joshua A. Hendrix, Alison Levin-Rector, Brian P. Aagaard, Kevin J. Strom & Stephanie A. Zimmer, <i>Extending the Veil of Darkness Approach: An Examination of Racial Disproportionality in Traffic Stops in Durham, NC</i> , 20 POLICE Q. 426 (2017) .....	7
William J. Bowers, et al., <i>Death Sentencing in Black and White: An Empirical Study of the Role of Jurors' Race and Jury Racial Composition</i> , 3 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 171 (2001) .....	9
